| \$9\$ HO

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Asian Ventures, Inc.		12/12/2007	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Troxel Products, LLC	
Street Address:	Highway 57	
City:	Moscow	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38057	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2567709	FLEXIBLE FLYER
Registration Number:	2643139	FLEXIBLE FLYER SINCE 1889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)523-4478

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-546-4305

Email: mgraham@lng-patent.com
Correspondent Name: Mark S. Graham, Esq.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1871

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61763.00/60925.00/C-7692.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark S. Graham, Esq.
Signature:	/Mark S. Graham/
Date:	01/02/2008 TRADEMARK

900095217 REEL: 003705 FRAME: 0181

Total Attachments: 3

source=6176300-corres-20071220-Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=6176300-corres-20071220-Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=6176300-corres-20071220-Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003705 FRAME: 0182

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Asian Ventures, Inc., a corporation of the state of Georgia, having a business address at 3123 Washington Road, Augusta, Georgia 30907 (hereinafter "Asian"), hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers to Troxel Products, LLC, a member-managed limited liability company of the state of Delaware, having a business address at Highway 57, Moscow, Tennessee, (hereinafter "Troxel"), and Troxel hereby accepts, any and all of Asian's right, title, and interest in and to the marks FLEXIBLE FLYER of U.S. Trademark Mark Registration No. 2,567,709 issued May 7, 2002, and FLEXIBLE FLYER SINCE 1889 and Design of U.S. Trademark Mark Registration No. 2,643,139 issued October 29, 2002, and in and to any and all other marks, trademarks, service marks, names, company/corporate names, trade names, or logos owned by Asian containing the words "FLEXIBLE FLYER" in any font, form, or arrangement, alone or together with any other words, letters, and/or design(s) and/or graphics and/or color(s) and used for or in connection with any goods, including bicycles and tricycles and accessories and parts therefor (hereinafter collectively "the FF marks and registrations"), together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the FF marks and registrations, any and all priority, statutory, convention, treaty, or use rights, privileges, and/or interests associated therewith, and any and all rights of action for infringement thereof including, but not limited to, the right to sue for injunctive relief and to collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement or misuse of, or violation of any rights in or pertaining to, any or all of the FF marks and registrations.

The rights assigned herein are not geographically limited and are co-extensive with any and all rights of Asian in the United States and throughout the world in and to the FF marks and registrations. Asian agrees to do any reasonable acts and execute all papers reasonably requested by Troxel, at Troxel's expense, to perfect this Assignment Agreement and the terms hereof.

This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, successors, and assigns.

1

Asian warrants and represents that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, it has not pledged or assigned the FF marks and registrations nor entered into any agreement, license, release or order that restricts the right of Asian or Troxel to use the FF marks or registrations in any way, nor does this Assignment Agreement violate any security agreement, indenture, order, or other instrument or agreement to which Asian is a party;

Wherefore, the parties have caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed by their respective authorized representatives as follows, the same to be effective as of the date of last execution hereof.

Asian Ventures, Inc. By (12-12-2007)
STATE OF GEORGIA)
) ss COUNTY OF RICHMOND)
Before me, a notary public of the state and county mentioned, personally appeared Michael D. Tomberlin, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be Michael D. Tomberlin of Asian Ventures, Inc., the within-named party, a corporation, and that he, as such CEO, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as its CEO.
WITNESS my hand and seal, at office in <u>Augusta</u> , <u>Georgia</u> this 12th day of <u>December</u> , 2007.
Notate Public Nobles
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 15, 2009 My Commission Expires:

By Suce Milly Security
Date 12/18/01

STATE OF TENNESSEE)
) ss
COUNTY OF FAYETTE)

RECORDED: 01/02/2008

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7

3